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(American Train Dispatchers Association
PARTI ES T0 DI SPUTE: (

(Chi cago and North Western Transportation Conpany

STAT=4FNT OF CLADM: G aimof the American Train Dispatchers Association that:

{a) Thae Chicago end North Western Transportation Company(hereinafter
referred to a5 "the Carrier") violated the currently effective Agreenent between
the parties, Rule 1 - SCOPE, Rule 2(b) and Rule 2(f¥ thereof in ﬁarticul ar,
when it permtted and/or required a person not covered by the schedule Agree-
rregfJ to performtrain dispatcher work f2lling W thin such Agreenent on June 28,
1980.

{v) Zecauss Of suci violation the Carrler chall =nov compansate
ClaimantD. 7. Giord as senior gualified and rested train dispatcher at such
time, one days' pay at the pro rata rate applicable to trick train dispatchers

for June 28, 1380,

OPTIION OF BOARD: Tnis claimarises fromcontradictory orders given by a
train dispatcher and a yardmester to Train No. 20141,
Zxtra 6818 West at dinton, lowa on June 28, 1980. At T:35 p.m on that date,
the train dispatcher ordered Extra 6818 West notto depart the dinton, Iowa
yard ahead of Train Neo. 241, a "hotshot" westbound train due to depart Cinton
at about the same time. However, at approximately 8:30p.m, the yerdmaster
at dinton ordered the Extra 6818 Wst to depart, ahead of Train M. 241 West.

As a result of the yerdmasterts order, the Organization filed this
claimalleging that the order violated Rule 2 of the Agreement between the
parties. That rule reads, in relevant part:

"Rule 2
(b) DEFW TI ON OF TRI CK TRAI N DISPATCEERS ' PosfTIONS

This class includes positions in which the duties of
i ncunbents are to be primarily responsible for the movenent
of trains by train orders, or otherwise; to supervise forces
enployed in handling train orders; to keep necessary records
incident thereto; and to performrelated work.

(f) WORK PRESERVATION

The duties of the classes dafined in sections (g}
and (b) of this Rule 2 may not be performed by persons
who are not subject to the rules of this agreenent.”
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While the Organization acknow edges that orders within a yard fall
general |y under the direction of the yardmaster, here the yardmaster authorized
the Zxtra 6818 West to operate in a westwardly direction beyond the limts of
the Jlinton Yard. Thus, t he Organization i nsists that the yardmaster was
clearly performng train dispatcher's work by so authorizing the Zxtra 6818
west .

Furthermore, the Crganization notes that the train dispatcher had
specifically ordered the Zxtra 6318 West to wait the departure of the No. 241
before it left the Ainton yard. The Organization asserts that this order
was transmtted to the yardmester by a crew menber of the Extra 6318 st who,
neverthel ess, orderedthat train to depart, in contravention of the train
di spatcher *s explicit instructions. Thus,in the Organization'sview, the
yardmaster acted outside the scope of his authority when he ordered the
departure of the Extra 6818 West, contrary to the train dispatcher's orders.

Finally, the Organization points out that Rule 2(f) is a work
preservationrul e. Since train dispatcher's work was inproperly given to
a yardmaster, the Organization seeks, as a remedy, one day's pay for O ai mant
D. 7. Gifford, the senior qualified and rested train dispatcher as of June 28,
1380.

Carrier, On the other hand, insists that there is no violation of
the Agreement. First, it notes that orders within a yard properly bel ong
under the control of the yardmaster. Here, the order to the Zxtre 6218 Vest
Was given W thinthe confines ofthe Cinton yard, In Carrier's view,it
Was necesszry fOr +the yardmaster t0 order ihe Zxira 6312 West's departure %o
avoid congestion within the yard. This is clearly a legitimte function of
the vardmaster. -

Turtrernore, Carrier denies that the yardmaster had know edge of
the train dispatcher's contradictory orders. Carrier notes that the train
dispatcherfailed to informthe yardmaster directly that he (the dispatcher)
ned ordered the Zxtra 6518 West not to depart before the hotshot No. 2k1.
Tus, according to Carrier, the yardmaster acted reasonably, especial |y since
any breakdown in communi cations was by <he train dispatcher's failure to
transmt his order to the yardmaster. TFor these reasons, Carrier asks that
the claimbe denied.

I't is undisputed that the control of train movement within the
yard general |y bel ongs to the yardmaster. Qutside the yard.,-that control is
properly the train dispatcher's.

“owever, that distinction becomes blurred where an order is given
Wi thin a yard whi ch obviously directs a train's movenents outside the yard.
Cains based. on these types of occurrences can best be decided on a case by
case basis, taking into account all the facts and circunstances invol ved.
Eased uxor the record evidence of this docket, we are convinced that the
rerdmaster acted properly and reasomabiy when he ordered the departure

o

of the mxra 6518 Wast ahead of the No. 241. -
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Tirst, the Extra 6313 jfest was obviously within the yaxrd when the
order was given, tiiereby establishing the primary jurisdiction of tie yard-
aster over its novenents. |In addition, there was apparent congestion in
the yard. Cearly, it was necessary that some train or trains be noved.

Moreover, there is not sufficient evidence to prove that the
vardmaster Was aware of the train dispatcher's contrary orders. Wile it
I S possible that the yardmaster spoke to a crew menber of the Zxtra 6818 st
concerning its nmovement out of the yard, the undisputed fact remains that
the train dispatcher did not directly communicate his order to the yardmaster,
despite his clear obligation {0 d0 SO. Bad the yardmaster given the crewa
contrary order after hating been infornmed of another order by the train
di spatcher, our determination mght well be different. However, absent that
contrary order, the yardmaster clearly acted within the scope of his authority
(1.e. = the yard) when he ordered the departure of the mExtra 6518 West before
the hotshot No. 241. Accordingly, under the facts of this elai=, theyard-
mast er' s order di d not constitute train dispatcher's work. ThUS~ the ¢l ai m
nust be deni ed.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Beard, after giving the
Wﬁarues to this dispute due notice of hearing thereon, and
upon the whole record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this di spute are
respectively Carrier and Zmployes within the meaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreenmentwas not viol ated.

AW A RD

Claim deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

i

ATTEST: Acting Executive Secretary
Rational Railroad Adjustment Board

Rosemarie Zrasch = A strative Assistant

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 28th day of February1983.



